
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

24 November 2020 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group(1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2020 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the meeting arrangements. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Attached for noting by the Board. 

 

5 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Attached for noting by the Board. 

 

6 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT: INCLUSIVE GROWTH 
STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (Pages 11 - 174) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
BUDGET FOR 2021/22 (Pages 175 - 218) 

 
 Report and appendices attached.  

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Overview and Scrutiny Board Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 

restrict
[...]
cision scrutiny of Forward Plan items 
 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Board will monitor and review the Council’s Forward 

Plan of forthcoming key decisions (as standing items on agenda) to determine 
which items they would like an input into before decisions are made by the 
Cabinet or the individual decision maker with delegated responsibility. Members 
will be notified by email when an item is added to the Forward Plan. Members 
will have 5 calendar days to make a request for pre-decision scrutiny to the 
Chairman and Clerk of O&S Board. 

 

2. It is permissible for the Leader or individual Cabinet Members to suggest topics 
for pre-decision scrutiny however the decision to accept rests with the Board. 
The request, stating reasons, will be made in writing to the Chairman and Clerk 
of the Board within 5 calendar days of the item being added to the Forward 
Plan.  

 

3. Where a request has been received in accordance with Points 1 or 2 above, the 
clerk of the O&S Board will write to O&S Board Members giving up to 5 working 
days for the suggestion to be accepted onto the agenda for the next scheduled 
meeting. A majority of Members from the committee is required to achieve this. 
In the event of a tie, the Chairman will have a second and casting vote. That a 
suggestion is rejected does not prevent the use of call-in at a later date. The 
matter will progress for consideration by Cabinet or delegated decision maker 
and be available for call-in subject to any exemption. 

 

4. Where pre-decision scrutiny of a forthcoming key decision is agreed by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Board, a draft copy of the Cabinet report or Executive 
Decision will be provided. Where necessary and following consultation with the 
Chairman, an extraordinary meeting of Board or committee will be convened in 
accordance with procedure rules. 

 
5. The relevant Cabinet Member, Director, Assistant Director and/or appropriate 

officer(s) will attend the Overview and Scrutiny meeting to present the draft 
report and answer any questions posed by members of the committee. 

 
6. The Overview and Scrutiny Board discusses the report and identifies any points 

it would like addressed in the final report to be presented before Cabinet or the 
individual decision maker with delegated responsibility; this could include any 
alternative recommendations which the Board consider necessary.  

 

 

Page 6



 
7. Unless the proposal is different from that which the decision-maker is 

subsequently required to consider, the pre-decision scrutiny of the subject 
prevents the opportunity for call-in once the decision is made by the Cabinet 
or the individual decision maker with delegated responsibility. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Pre-decision Scrutiny Timetable 

 

  Calendar days 
before decision due 

date 

1 Notice of intended key decision published (minimum) 
 

28 

   

2 Last date for request for pre-decision scrutiny to be 
submitted to Chairman and committee clerk 
 

23 

   

3 Determination by O&S Board Members of request for pre-
decision scrutiny 
 

15  

   

4 Publication of O&S Board agenda, including draft Cabinet or 
delegated decision report 
 

9-12 

   

5 O&S Board meeting 
 

1-4 

   

9 Intended date of decision 0 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
24 November 2020 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny of a Cabinet Report 
– Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
Implementation Plan 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Abdus Choudhury – Deputy Director of 
Legal & Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
There are commitments in the 2019/2020 
Corporate Plan under the Opportunities 
Theme – Helping our businesses grow, 
Helping people succeed in life; under the 
Places Theme - Strengthening the 
attractiveness of our town centres; under 
the Connections Theme - Using 
technology to improve the way we live. 
 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There will be a number of financial and legal 

implications arising from the decision to  
endorse the strategy and plan. There will 
be the subject of further reports to Cabinet 
where a key decision is required. 

 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X ] 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 24 November 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with the pre-decision scrutiny protocol adopted by the Board, the 
attached report is brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for scrutiny and 
comment prior to a final decision being made by Cabinet.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board considers the Cabinet report and appendices and determines 
whether there are comments or, if appropriate, alternative recommendations 
they wish to be passed to the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
The attached report on the Inclusive Growth Strategy and Implementation 
Plan has been selected by the Board as a subject for pre-decision scrutiny. It 
is suggested that the Board discuss the proposals contained in the report 
and agrees any points, comments or, if appropriate, alternative 
recommendations it would like addressed when the report is presented to 
Cabinet on 25 November. These will be addressed by the Cabinet Member in 
his intro
[...]
barrier to growth.  Lack of public transport in the Riverside BID area 

is a key problem for many businesses in terms of staff recruitment and retention.  The 

Council is developing proposals for remodeling the A1306 through the Beam Parkway 

scheme this will be in conjunction with Transport for London (Tfl) and dependent on funding 

from them    The Council also supports the proposals developed by the London Riverside BID 

in relation to electric vehicle charging points. 

 

The Romford Ring Road is a barrier to accessing the town centre from the neighbouring 

housing areas in particular for pedestrians and cyclists.  It also gets heavily congested, 

particularly at the weekend with shoppers trying to access the main car parks in the town 

centre.  The Liveable Neighbourhoods scheme is a key part of our response to tackling the 

Ring Road barrier again this initiative will be in conjunction with Tfl and reliant upon funding 

from them 

 
The Council is conducting a feasibility study into tram/light rail links from Rainham to 

Romford and north to Collier Row, and this is likely to recommend route options.  The 

Council is lobbying TfL for the redevelopment of Gallows Corner, which is a major 

roundabout with a flyover and experiences significant congestion particularly at peak 

periods.  The level of growth forecast to be delivered in East London generally and in 

Havering over the next 15 years is expected to put additional pressures on the local and 

strategic highway network. The Lower Thames Crossing will afford opportunities for 

Havering and the wider South East of England and address these issues to an extent.  

Though the pressure on the local and strategic highway network will remain and this issue 

will need to be addressed with strategic partners such as Transport for London as well as 

neighbouring local authorities outside the GLA boundary such as Essex County Council.  

Havering will continue to work closely with Transport for L
[...]
ntial for increased density “hubs” around the station - decked 

parking and redevelopment areas 

 

73 

P
age 172



…while some have a more local role  

 Centres with “poor” wider accessibility e.g. Harold Hill and Collier 

Row 

 Retail – maintain mix of mainly independent uses, unit sizes and 

quality 

 Leisure / food & drink – concentrate on broadening offer  

 Look at bringing other uses into surplus residential accommodation - 

particularly flexible business space 

 Examine better ways of using “upper floors”, where not in residential 

use and consider in-fill development potential  

 Link business activities around “communal” facilities - Library, 

Boxing Club, Youth Centre, Community Centre, Health Centre etc 

and develop links to HE / FE 

 

74 

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
24 November 2020 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update of the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget for 
2021/22 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
 
 

Richard Tyler 
Finance Strategy Manager, oneSource 
01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 
  
  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                    [x]      
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Attached is the update of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
budget for 2021/22. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Board is requested t
[...]
               [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      

 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
The Cabinet and full Council last received a report on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) in February 2020 when the MTFS and balanced budget 
for 2020/21 was agreed prior to the COVID pandemic. Since then every aspect of 
Council business including its finances has changed in a way unimaginable in 
February 2020.  
 
This report updates Cabinet on the Council’s current financial position. It presents 
an overview of the national economic and financial environment within which all 
local authorities are currently developing their financial plans in the medium term. It 
explains the continued uncertainty caused both by the pandemic and the 
Government’s approach to financially supporting local authorities. 
 
The report goes on to set out the Council’s approach to achieving a financially 
balanced budget in 2021/22 and the medium term financial strategy thereafter. The 
report includes proposals for budget consultation during the autumn.  
 
This report consists of the following sections: 
 

 Policy and strategic context  

 Summary of the Council’s current financial situation  

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 Proposals to close the funding gap 

 Risks and uncertainties  

 The proposed consultation process  
 

Page 178



Cabinet, 25th November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Cabinet is asked to:  
 

1. Note the financial context and position set out in the report 
 

2. Agree the proposed consultation process and associated timetable as set 
out in section 6. 

 
 
[...]
 mitigate general 
pressures and a series of specific grants to support particular areas and 
initiatives. But this has been insufficient to meet the financial pressures the 
Council faces. 

 
 

 
2  Update on the likely Government approach to the 2021/22 financial 

settlement 
 
2.1 The economic outlook is bleak with national finances set to be very tight for 

a number of years following the pandemic. GDP grew over the summer but 
is has still only recovered to half the pre COVID levels. Unemployment has 
risen sharply and is set to stay high for at least the next year. 
 

2.2 The Government has announced a four week lockdown from 5th November 
to 2nd December. This announcement is in response to the rapidly 
increasing infection rates in the last few weeks and will result in temporary 
closure of most non-essential businesses. This will have a big effect on an 
already fragile economy and will impact many already struggling 

Page 180



Cabinet, 25th November 2020 

 
 
 

 

businesses. To support this sector the Government has announced an 
extension to the furlough scheme to March 2021. The speed of recovery of 
the economy will be totally dependent on how quickly the Government can 
reduce the R rate and allow businesses to trade effectively again. 

 
2.3 The Government has proposed a one year Spending Review which will be 

held this November and will dictate the level of funding local government 
can expect to receive for 2021/22. The previously announced reforms to 
local government finance, social care and the business rates system have 
all been delayed to 2022/23 at the earliest. 
 

2.4 The Government had previously indicated that it was planning a multi year 
spending review this autumn but there is a degree of uncertainty at the 
moment due to the emerging second wave of the COVID pandemic. The 
Government has therefore announced this year’s review will be for one year 
only with a multi year review potentially in 2021. Havering like other 
aut
[...]
ther through 

retirement or to move to other jobs. The pandemic is 

preventing population mobility both from elsewhere in the 

country and from abroad. This could impact on the need to 

recruit qualified staff to key positions such as social care and 

result in expensive temporary cover being needed 

Unclear 2 2 

COVID 6 
Potential end of 
free Travel for 
under 18’s 

There is an agreement between the Government and TFL 

that free travel for under 18’s will continue to March 2021. 

The cost of this thereafter will need to be included in the 

Mayoral budget and be funded from savings or additional 

Unclear 2 2 

P
age 201



income. If the free travel were to end this would impact on 

poor families and there is a significant risk that the Council 

will need to support travel for these children 

 
 

C1 

Spending Review 
2020 and 2021 

 

The Spending Review will determine the control totals Local 

Government have available over the next few years. There 

is a risk that the spending review will result in an adverse 

outcome for Havering. 

 

 
Unclear - Last 

spending 

round 

reduced 

funding by 

approx £5m 

per year 

 
 

2 

 
 

2 

 
 

C2 
Outcome of Fair 
Funding Review 

The government are now likely to implement the outcome of 

the fair funding review in 2022/23. There is a significant risk 

that the revised formula will redistribute funds from London 

to others areas in the country.  

 
 

Unclear 

 
 

3 

 
 

2 

 

 
C3 

Impact of Leaving 
the EU 

The potential implications of leaving the EU are wide ranging 

on local authorities including interest rates, the value of the 

pound and the costs of products, services and staffing. 

 
 

Unclear 

 
 

4 

 
 

1 

 
 

C4 
Loss/reduction in 
Business Rates 

In recent years as a result of austerity and the general 

reduced footfall from the high streets, a number of local 

businesses have failed.  Business rates are in part locally 

retained meaning that significant d
[...]
eviation. Freezing 

weather also can break up road surfaces resulting in 

emergency repairs 

 
Unclear 

 
2 

 
1 

 

C17 
Fraud 

The Council has measures in place to minimise the risk of 

fraud. If a major financial fraud were discovered this could 

have a reputational risk and result in additional costs both to 

improve systems and to mitigate any uninsured losses. 

 

Unclear 

 

1 

 

2 

 

C18 
JV Failure 

The JV's all have business cases with returns on 

investments at various points to the Council. Failure of a JV 

could be for a number of reasons but will result in both 

additional costs and loss of income to the Council 

 

Significant - 
several £m 

 

1 

 

3 

 

 
C19 Collection Rates 

Council Tax is set on assumed collection rates. Failure to 

achieve those rates will have an impact on the collection 

fund and the level of bad debt provision required. Both of 

these items will impact on future planning. 

 
 

Unlikely to be 
significant 

 
 

1 

 
 

1 

 
C20 

Public Health 
Joint Funding 

The Public Health Grant has reduced over the last two years 

and is quite likely to continue to be squeezed. This could 

potentially impact on the future funding of Council Services 

 
Unclear 

 
1 

 
1 

C21 

Proposed 95k 
cap   on 

redundancy 
payments  

The Government are currently consulting on proposals to 

introduce a 95k cap on redundancies. Introduction of the 

new rules would significantly limit the ability of the Council to 

make savings through restructures as redundancies would 

Unclear 3 1 

P
age 204



become difficult to achieve 

 

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Havering Budget Consultation Paper 2020 

The COVID pandemic has resulted in additional demand on local government which could not 
have been imagined when the 2020/21 budget was set in February 2020. The Council has 
acted swiftly and robustly to a series of new challenges to shield and support our most 
vulnerable citizens. 
[...]
tioning Havering as a great 
place to live, work and invest in. 

Through economy, education, leisure 
and lifestyle enable all our residents 
to live great lives.

Work with businesses to invest in 
Havering’s town centre offer.

Community hubs – an online hub 
and pilot hubs in Harold Hill and 
Rainham and longer library opening 
hours.

In all we do, spend every penny wisely and get the basics right first time (and fixing it quickly if we don’t!) (Cllr Ramsey)   

Cleaner Safer Prouder

Ensure more vulnerable 
residents are able to enjoy 
their lives with as much 
liberty and independence 
as possible. (Cllr Frost)

Together
Work with schools and 
businesses to improve 
opportunities for our 
young people. (Cllr Benham)

Make sure improvements to 
the infrastructure residents 
need goes hand-in-hand with 
new homes in the borough. (Cllr White)

Keep our communities clean 
with regular street-cleaning 
and on-time bin collections.

(Cllr Dervish)

Review the way our 
enforcement team works and 
reduce anti-social behaviour so 
our residents feel safer. (Cllr Persaud)

Provide good affordable 
homes for local people and 
eliminate rough sleeping in 
the borough. (Cllr Chapman)

Make sure our parks and public 
spaces are brilliant places to spend 
time in.

Campaign to encourage residents 
to recycle, deal with dog fouling and 
tackle littering together.

Ensure our voice is heard loud and 
clear on issues affecting residents like 
the Lower Thames Crossing, Crossrail 
and government funding of local 
services.

Reduce social isolation and improve 
cohesion between people and the 
borough’s different communities.

Working with voluntary sector 
organisations to enable them to 
deliver more of their mission.

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL
	pre-decision scrutiny protocol timetable

	6 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT: INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
	Final - 1. Inclusive Growth Strategy Cabinet Report Nov 2020 v2
	Final - 2. Havering Inclusive Growth Strategy v1.0 201126
	Final - 3. Inclusive Growth Strategy Implementation Plan Cabinet 201126
	Final - 4. Equality-Impact-Assessment-IGS Nov 2020
	Final - 5. Long Slidedeck for LBH v5

	7 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2021/22
	Budget Update 1. - Nov 2020 Cabinet report
	Budget - Appendix A Budget Savings
	Budget - Appendix B - Risk Register final
	Budget - APPENDIX C Havering budget consultation 2020 (004)
	Budget - Appendix D Council Plan page 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
Virtual Meeting 

24 November 2020 (7.30  - 9.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

David Durant and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Natasha Summers, Councillor 
David Durant substituting. 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

32 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The protocol on the operation of Board meetings during the pandemic was 
noted by the Board.  
 

33 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
The pre-decision scrutiny protocol was noted by the Board.  
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

34 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT: INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 
A report to Cabinet on the Inclusive Growth Strategy had been referred to 
the Board for pre-decision scrutiny.  
 
Officers explained that the Inclusive Growth Strategy set out a guide to 
economic development and growth in Havering over the next 25 years. The 
majority of projects in the strategy were already ongoing and resourced. The 
Cabinet Member added that the report set out principles and aspirations in 
this area and that it was planned to increase inward investment and 
regeneration. 
 
Comments from Members included that there was a need to progress the 
Rainham CIL but 15.4 hectares of land were being lost from this area. It was 
felt that the impact of Brexit should be mentioned in the strategy and that 
aspirations for improved infrastructure may be too ambitious. There was 
also a feeling that ‘dirty’ industries should not be diverted from Barking & 
Dagenham. 
 
Officers agreed about not allowing the diversion of ‘dirty’ industries into 
Havering and also that Havering should not become a dormitory borough. 
The impact of Brexit was unpredictable and, whilst North-South 
infrastructure would be explored, there was no commitment at this stage. 
Whilst the London Mayor wanted to move commercial land to residential 
purposes, there was a wish to avoid any net loss of commercial land in 
Havering. It was hoped to move towards higher value industries with a 
higher network of jobs and salaries.  
 
A consultant had been asked to comment on the inward investment aspects 
of the strategy and officers would confirm the cost of this work. Officers 
agreed that it was important to have clear targets and timescales in the 
implementation plan. A lot of engagement with local residents had been 
undertaken already and this was expected to continue. The cost of 
infrastructure and the associated delivery plan had been discussed at the 
Joint Venture Working Party and the process aimed to encourage 
investment to fund this. Even in the current difficult period, there remained 
opportunities to attract investment from Central Government. 
 
Concerns were raised that the strategy showed difficulties around the 
provision of post-16 education and the need to resolve infrastructure issues. 
A clear list of priorities should be included and a Member added that 
perhaps the strategy should be paused until the details of the national 
financial settlement for local government were known.  
 
It was confirmed that businesses that had to move due to regeneration 
works etc would be relocated within the borough. Officers confirmed that the 
Public Works Loan Board was currently consulting on no longer loaning for 
commercial ventures.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

It was also felt there should be mention in the policy of how investment can 
be made in local shops and parades and that there should be a strategy to 
integrate new communities with older ones. An Equalities Impact 
Assessment of the strategy had indicated that there should not be any 
disproportionate impact on disadvantaged groups. The issue of local 
shopping parades would be included in the final strategy and the Council did 
have a High Streets and Local Centres officer. Officers agreed that it was 
important that new developments such as Beam Park were not seen as 
separate communities and that for example the Rainham area would benefit 
from the Beam Park development.  
 
It was clarified that the new Beam Park station would be located below the 
road leading towards the CEME centre. The new communities would be 
built along the A1306 from Dovers Corner to the Barking Creek roundabout 
and hence covering parts of both Barking & Dagenham and Havering. 
Buildings by the river including the Veolia landfill site were not included in 
the Beam Park project but were covered by the Rainham master plan. 
 
It was accepted that there was uncertainty around Brexit and some funding 
issues but the Cabinet Member felt it was important that the policy was 
moved forward. It would be ensured that the success of the strategy could 
be measured.  
 
Officers clarified that the Wates organisation remained in the Joint Venture 
and had not pulled out. The Napier and New Plymouth Houses 
redevelopment had been made a Council scheme due to difficulties 
encountered during the lockdown period. This would still provide low cost 
home ownership for local people. It was clarified that all rental social 
housing in Havering was let to local people (who had lived in the borough 
for a minimum of six years) via Housing Associations. 
 
The Board agreed that the following comments on the Inclusive Growth 
Strategy should be passed to the appropriate Cabinet Member: 
 

 The wish to prevent ‘dirty’ industries coming into Havering. 

 The need for clear targets and timescales in the implementation plan. 

 To continue with resident engagement and the collecting of feedback.  

 That priorities are clearly stated in the strategy. 

 That the strategy emphasises the importance of continuing to invest 
in small, local shopping parades.  

 That alternative premises within Havering are secured for businesses 
relocated due to development.  

 Some Members of the Board felt that the need to pause the strategy 
and look in more detail at the baseline evidence should be 
considered.  

 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

35 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
AND BUDGET FOR 2021/22  
 
The Chief Operating Officer advised that £19m of savings had been put 
forward but that a further £8m was still required to be found. The impact of 
Covid-19 had made budget setting difficult although extra funding received 
had meant the deficit had been reduced overall from £13m to £10m. It was 
unclear at this stage if further Covid support funding would be provided by 
the Government next year.  
 
There was an expected shortfall of £7m on savings delivery and officers 
were looking at which savings were still likely to be deliverable in 2021/22. It 
was accepted that it would be a challenge to deliver the savings required 
although Havering had a low unit cost compared to its benchmarking 
authorities.  
 
Most proposed savings were in Adult Social Care although it was felt these 
could also lead to better outcomes. Revised commissioning arrangements 
should also lead to savings in children’s services and housing (via Mercury 
Land Holdings). Other savings would be achieved via improved service 
delivery and efficiency in the Neighbourhoods directorate and via increased 
use of digital services. The increased use of Smarter Working by Council 
staff would also lead to savings.  
 
There would be an electronic consultation on the budget proposals. Risks to 
the budget included an increase in the demand for adult social care and the 
impact of business failure. The requirement to maintain social distancing in 
facilities such as leisure centres would also impact on revenues.  It was 
confirmed that the level of the Greater London Authority precept was 
unknown at this stage.  
 
A report on the future use of Mercury House was due to be taken to Cabinet 
in January 2021. Officers felt that the building was very dated and that 
increased levels of working from home could mean the building would no 
longer be needed. Negotiations on the future use of the building were 
currently in progress with the landlord.  
 
It was felt that the increased use of technology would allow further 
efficiencies to be introduced. It was hoped to received around £4m from the 
Government in view of the loss of income to the Council but officers added 
that fees and charges could be in excess of this.  
 
It was confirmed that consultation would take place on any extension to the 
School Streets Scheme. The Better Living Scheme, which aimed to promote 
independence and keep people in their own homes was now generating 
larger savings. Staff working from home had been found to be more 
productive and communication between staff was now easier.  
 
Officers did not feel that their use of the word ‘pandemic’ in the report was 
inappropriate. It was the responsibility of the Council to keep its residents as 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

safe as possible. Officers were also optimistic that the stated savings could 
be delivered and felt that there had been a reasonable level of funding from 
the Government, albeit with parameters on how the money could be spent.  
 
The Government was covering 75% of 95% of Council losses due to the 
pandemic. Staff reductions would be principally among agency staff and 
redeployment would also be used as necessary.  
 
Efforts were being made to take pressure off the Council’s reserves by 
making savings. Tier 2 funding from the Government had been £3 per head 
but this had been a one-off. During the lockdown period, there had been 
funding of £8 per head for all boroughs to control the Covid outbreak.  
 
A Member raised the position with the Brunswick Court supported housing 
scheme and whether this would have a warden. An update on this could be 
given outside of the meeting.  
 
Housing Revenue Account costs had not been hugely impacted by the 
pandemic and good collection rates had meant this area was only showing 
a small overspend.  
 
The Board noted the update report.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


